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within ten days after the effective date hereof, owns any
furniture, fixtures, fittings, or equipment in possession of any
retailer on the effective date hereof may, within 90 days after
said effective date, sell the same {o such retailer only for cash
on delivery and deliver a bill of sale to the same.

Approved April 18, 1949,

CHAPTER 476—S. F. No. 1024

An act relating to licenses issued to dealers in motor veli-
cles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.27, Sub-
division 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.27, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

168.27. Manufacturers and dealers in motfor vehicles.
Subdivision 1. License. No person, copartnership or cor-
poration shall engage in the business, either exclusively or in
addition to any other occupation, of selling motor vehicles,
new or used, or shall offer to sell, solicit or advertise the sale
of motor vehicles, new or used, without first having acquired
a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Application for
guch license and renewal thereof, shall be made to the regis-
trar of motor vehicles, shall be in writing, and duly verified
by oath. The applicant shall submit such information as the
registrar may require, upon blanks provided by the registrar
for such purpose. No application shall be granted nor a
license igssued to anyone, until and unless the applicant shall
furnish proof satisfactory to the registrar of the following:

(1) That the applicant has an established place of busi-
ness; an established place of business when used in this sec-
tion, means a permanent enclosed building or structure either
owned in fee or leased at which a permanent business of bar-
tering, trading and selling of motor vehicles will be ecarried
on as such in good faith and not for the purpose of evading
this section, and at which place of business shall be kept and
maintained the books, records, and files necessary to conduct
the business at such place and shall not mean residence, tents,
temporary stands, or other temporary quarters, nor perma-
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nent quarters occupied pursuant to any temporary arrange-
ment;

{2} That if the applicant desires to sell, solicit or adver-
tise the sale of new and unused motor vehicles, he must have
a bona fide contract or franchise in effect with a manufacturer
or distributor of the motor vehicle, or motor vehicles, he pro-
poses to deal in; he shall aiso have adequate space in the build-
ing or structure wherein his business is conducted for the dis-
play of motor vehicles, not including house trailers, and shall
also provide for the repair and servicing of motor vehicles
and the storage of parts and accessories in the city or village
where his business is located and conducted, such service may
be provided through contract with bona fide operators actually
engaged in such services.

Approved April 18, 1949,

CHAPTER 477—S. F. No. 1239

An act relating to the salary of county superintendent of
schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 121.09,
as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 121.09, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 515, is amended to read:

121.09. Salary of county superintendent of schools; ex-
ceptions. Subdivision 1. Salaries of county superintendents
except as hereinafter provided, shall be fixed by the board of
county commissioners, and shall not be less than a sum equal
to $42 and $12 as herein provided, for each organized publie
school in the county, to be reckoned, prorata for the year from
the time when a new school, organized in any district begins.
Such minimum salary shall be calculated at the rate of 842
for each of the first 80 schools, and at the rate of $12 for each
additional school in excess of 80, until the salary calculated on
that basis reaches $£3,840; but if there be less than 74 public
schools in any county, the minimum annual salary shall never-
theless be $£2,640, except that in counties with a-population of
less than 5,000 inhabitants or in any county having less than



